3 financial instruments as well as the relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair
value, were detailed in the table below:

		  Significant	 Inter-relationship between key
Financial instrument	 unobservable inputs	 unobservable inputs and fair values

Other investments

Unquoted shares 	 Occupancy rate: 		 The higher the occupancy rate, the
  in Malaysia	   2025: range of 		 higher the fair value of the unquoted
		    58% - 85%		 shares would be.
		    (2024: range of
		    35% - 85%)

		  Pre-tax discount rate:		 The higher the pre-tax discount rate,
		    2025: 5% (2024: 5%)		    the lower the fair value of the
				    unquoted shares would be.

	 It requires management to exercise significant judgements and estimates about the future
results and key assumptions applied to the projected cash flows of the unquoted shares in
determining its estimated fair values.

112

FACB INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED BERHAD • ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Notes to the
Financial Statements
30 June 2025

11.	 OTHER INVESTMENTS (continued)

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis for investments in unquoted shares of the Group and the Company are
as follows:

			   Other comprehensive
			   income, net of tax
					   Increase	 Decrease
					   RM	 RM

Unquoted shares

2025

Occupancy rate (5% movement)			   101,754	 (67,836)

2024

Occupancy rate (5% movement)			   169,590	 (135,673)

(f)	 Management has deemed the sensitivity analysis for pre-tax discount rate is not disclosed
as it is not material to the Group and the Company.

12. 	OTHER RECEIVABLES

		  Group	 Company
			   2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
		  Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Non-current

Lease receivables	 (c)	 –	 –	 133,682	 –
Other deferred expenses		  28,762	 15,952	 –	 –

Total other receivables
  (non-current)		  28,762	 15,952	 133,682	 –

113

FACB INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED BERHAD • ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Notes to the
Financial Statements
30 June 2025

12. 	OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

		  Group	 Company
			   2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
		  Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Current

Lease receivables	 (c)	 –	 –	 86,714	 38,330
Other receivables		  1,885,998	 1,785,343	 1,482,736	 1,393,302
Sundry deposits		  514,493	 508,457	 120,303	 120,303
Prepayments		  410,110	 405,098	 3,072	 11,919

Total other receivables
  (current)		  2,810,601	 2,698,898	 1,692,825	 1,563,854

Total other receivables
  (non-current and
  current)		  2,839,363	 2,714,850	 1,826,507	 1,563,854

Less: Prepayments		  (410,110)	 (405,098)	 (3,072)	 (11,919)

Total other receivables		  2,429,253	 2,309,752	 1,823,435	 1,551,935

(a)	 Total other receivables (excluding prepayments) are classified as financial assets measured
at amortised cost.

(b)	 Impairment for the other receivables (excluding prepayments) are recognised based on the
general approach within MFRS 9 using the forward looking expected credit loss model. The
methodology used to determine the amount of the impairment is based on whether there
has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial asset.
At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company assess whether there has
been a significant increase in credit risk for financial assets by comparing the risk of default